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We Keep
The
Odds
In Your Favor.

At Morse, Payson & Noyes, we offer coordinated
personal and professional liability insurance for

the osteopathic profession. For more information call
(207) 775-6000.

Morse,Payson & Noyes

Insurance
100 Middle Street Plaza e Portland, Maine 04112 = 775-6000



Maine Osteopathic Association
RR 2, Box 1920, Manchester, ME 04351 (207) 623-1101

Officers and Directors, 1989-90

President: Andrew M. Longley, Jr., D.O. (Brunswick)
President-elect: John E Gaddis, D.O. (East Machias)
Treasurer: Albert R. Amalfitano, D.O. (Waterville)
Treasurer Emeritus: Charles J. DiPerri, D.O. (Wiscassett)
Executive Director /Secretary: David A. De Turk (Augusta)

Board of Directors
Terms Expiring 1990

Kamlesh N. Bajpai, D.O. (Unity)
Steven L. Weisberger, D.O. (Jonesport)
John E Gaddis, D.O. (East Machias)
Joseph R. D. deKay, D.O. (Hiram)
George W. Drapet, Jr, D.O. (Waterville)

Terms Expiring 1991

Chester C. Suske, Jr., D.O. (Fairfield)
David ]J. Parker, D.O. (Freeport)
Andrew M. Longley, Jr, D.O. (Brunswick)
David M. Johnson, D.O. (Yarmouth)
Richard M. Levesque, D.O. (Portland)

Terms Expiring 1992

Patricia J. Phillips, D.O. (Yarmouth)
Gary M. Ross, D.O. (Brewer)
Thomas W, Piierce, D.O. (Pittsfield)
Boyd R. Buser, D.O. (Biddeford)
Henry M. Glover, D.O. (Oakland)

MOA Representatives to AOA House of Delegates
Harrison E Aldrich, D.O. (1988-92)

Chester C. Suske, Jr, D.O. (1985-89)
Louis A. Hanson, D.O. (1988-92)



When You Become the Patient

Where will the money come from to. . . ..
4 Keep the doors to your practice open?
4 Maintain your income, your family's standard of living?
4 Pay your hospital bills?

We also can provide you with. . .
4 Estate Planning Services
¢ Pension/Profit Sharing Services
4 Property & Liability Protection
4 Professional Liability Protection with
St. Paul Insurance Company OR
Professional Mutual Insurance Risk Retention Group

Call Michael Gendell or Claire Ganter

207-283-1486 = 207-772-7526

260 MAIN STREET

@ BIDDEFORD, ME 04005
arroll

241 MAIN STREET
SACO, ME 04072

@Dﬂﬂ(@@ tex ‘“gf"g-‘“g &a%%sﬁs.-
INSURANCE BIDDEFORD, ME 04005




Service Award Recipients

The MOA is pleased to honor the following osteopathic physicians
for their service to their patients, profession and communities:

Almon W. Buxton, D.O. 55 Years
John J. Keohane, D.O. 55 Years
Robert B. Pearson, D.O. 50 Years
Albert H. Rothrock, D.O. 35 Years
William E. Wyatt, D.O. 35 Years

Ralph E. Hathaway, D.O. 25 Years

ILTON HEALTHCARE REIMBURSEMENT SERVICES

H
l A Leading Medical Billing And Consulting Firm
94

For Both Private Practicing And
Hospital Based Physicians

SPECIALIZING IN REIMBURSEMENT

Main St., Gorham, Maine 04038 (207) 839-3391




Exhibitors
The MOA is grateful for your support.

Abbott Laboratories
Affiliated Healthcare Systems
Aircast Inc.

American Medical Systems of Maine Inc.
Beecham Laboratories
Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals Inc
Boehringer Mannheim Corp.
Bristol Laboratories
The Buckley Group
CIBA Pharmaceutical Company
Citrus Hills Investment Properties
Dista Products Company
Eli Lilly and Company
Fisons Pharmaceuticals
Foundation for Blood Research
Geigy Pharmaceuticals
Glaxo Inc.

Hilton Healthcare Reimbursement Services
Hoechst-Roussel Pharmaceuticals
HOMEDCO
Janssen Pharmaceutica
Key Pharmaceuticals
Knoll Pharmaceuticals
Lederle Laboratories
Maine Dairy & Nutrition Council
Marion Laboratories Inc.
McNeil Pharmaceutical
Mead Johnson Pharmaceuticals
Merck, Sharp & Dohme
Merrell Dow
Miles Inc., Diagnostics Division
Miles Inc.

Multi-Pure Water Purification System
Muro Pharmacutical Inc.
Mutual of New York/MONY Med



NMC Home Care/Infusion Care
Northern Data Systems
Ortho Pharmaceutical Corporation
Parke-Davis
Pfizer Labs
Physicians' Supply
PMICRRG/Professional Medical
A.H. Robins Company
Roche Laboratories
Rorer Pharmaceuticals
Sandoz Pharmaceuticals
G.D. Searle & Co.
Schering Corporation
Squibb U.S. Pharmaceutical Group
Summit Pharmaceuticals
Syntex Laboratories Inc.
TRW Receivables Management Services
U.S. Army Medical Department
United States Air Force
UNECOM
Upjohn Company
Wallace Laboratories
Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories

Grants

Eli Lilly and Company
Schering Corporation
Smith, Kline & French
Burroughs-Wellcome
CIBA Pharmaceutical Company
Geigy Pharmaceuticals
Pfizer Labs
Sandoz Pharmaceuticals
Hoechst-Roussel Pharmaceuticals
Merck, Sharp & Dohme
Marion Laboratories Inc.
NE AIDS Education & Training Center



1990 MOA Annual Convention
June 29 - July 1, 1990, The Samoset Resort, Rockport, Maine
23 Hours Category 1-A AOA CME Credit applied for.

Friday, June 29

12 Noon REGISTRATION OPENS

1:00 pm David Weed, DO, "Lower Respiratory Infections" (Eli
Lilly & Company)

1:45 pm John Similaro, DO, "Differential Diagnosis of Cough"
(Schering Corporation)

2:30 pm EXHIBIT VISITATION AND REFRESHMENTS

3:00 pm Wendy Craig, PhD, "Apoliprotein & Lp(a) as Risk
Factors for Coronary Artery Disease"

3:45 pm TBA, "Advances in Thrombolytic Therapy" (Smith,
Kline & French Laboratories)

4:30 pm Greg Buller, MD, "ACE Inhibitors in Diabetes" (Squibb
U.S. Pharmaceutical Group)

Saturday, June 30

7:30 am Richard Gold, MD, "New Perspectives in Depression"
(Burroughs-Wellcome)

8:15am Boyd Buser, DO, "Osteopathic Terminology"

9:00 am John Herzog, DO, "Common Knee Problems" (Geigy
Pharmaceuticals)

9:45 am EXHIBIT VISITATION AND REFRESHMENTS

10:15 am Ray Adelezzi, DO, "Clinical Approach to Rheumatic
Disease" (Pfizer Labs)

11:00 am Ray Adelezzi, DO, "NSAIDs in the 1990s" (Pfizer Labs)

12 Noon LUNCH AND GENERAL ASSEMBLY



1:15 pm Paul Cass, DO, "Differential Diagnosis of Headache"
(Sandoz Pharmaceuticals)

2:00 pm Paul Cass, DO, "Update on Parkinson's Disease"
(Sandoz Pharmaceuticals)

2:45 pm EXHIBIT VISITATION AND REFRESHMENTS

3:15 pm Donald Weiner, MD, "Role of Calcium Blockers in
Diastolic Dysfunction, Silent Ischemia and
Hypertension" (G.D. Searle & Co.)

4:00 pm Larry Feinman, DO, "Concepts of Peripheral Vascular
Disease" (Hoechst-Roussel Pharmaceuticals)

Sunday, July 1

7:15 am Steven Blythe, DO, "Information for the Foreign
Traveler"

8:00 am Esther Fox, DO, "Update on Pediatric Immunization"
(Merck, Sharp & Dohme)

8:30 am Ava Alter, DO, "Attention Deficit Disorder"

9:15 am EXHIBIT VISITATION AND REFRESHMENTS

9:30 am Suzi Landolphi, "Hot, Sexy and Safe!" (NE AIDS
Education & Training Center, Federal Grant
BRT000037-02-0, Health Resources & Services
Administration)

11:00 am Harry Payton, DO, "Otitis Media"

11:45 am Gordon Smith, Esq., "Legal Essentials: Medical

Liability Demonstration Project and In-Office Drug
Testing"

Please sign in daily at Registration Desk for CME credit.



2o UNECOM -—<-

New England’s College of Osteopathic Medicine

focused on preparing physicians for primary and rural
care

established in 1978 by practicing physicians
nearly 75% of UNECOM graduates in primary/ rural care
uniquely located on the handsome Maine seacoast

distinctively served by the preceptor model of clinical
education

preparing more primary/rural care physicians than ANY
other New England medical school

aggressively seeking creative resources for more careers
in osteopathy

UNIVERSITY OF NEW ENGLAND
College of Osteopathic Medicine
Hills Beach Road
Biddeford, Maine 04005
(207) 283-0171



Receptions

The MOA wishes to thank the following
sponsors of our receptions:

Friday, June 29
The Board of Directors' Reception
Sponsored by UNECOM

Saturday, June 30
The President's Reception
Sponsored by Marion Laboratories Inc.

Dance

The MOA wishes to thank the following
for support:

Friday, June 29
Dance to the Music of Tony Boffa
Sponsored by Merck, Sharp & Dohme

Golf Tournament

Saturday, June 30
Tee Times from 1 - 3 pm available through
Samoset Pro Shop.
Sponsored by Pfizer Labs.
Thank you!



PORTLAND and the
OSTEOPATHIC HOSPITAL OF MAINE...
THE BEST OF BOTH WORLDS

Portland is a dynamic urban center with all the cultural,
educational, recreational and epicurean amenities you
would expect in a city many times its size. But Portland
offers more...a small town charm and flavor you won’t
find anywhere else.

You are within minutes of the ocean and fresh water
beaches; major alpine skiing resorts are within an hour;
cross-country skiing from your back door; museums,
galleries, theater, the symphony and superb restaurants;
and a supportive, friendly environment within the
"hospital family" and the community.

OHM provides internship and residency training pro-
grams for all osteopathic medical college graduates, as
well as clinical rotations for the students of Maine’s only
medical school, the University of New England College
of Osteopathic Medicine.

The Osteopathic Hospital of Maine is a 150 bed acute
care, general hospital, recently enlarged and renovated,
located in Maine’s largest city. We offer a full range of
medical and surgical services to the 250,000 residents of
Southern Maine. OHM has over 130 Attending and
Associate Medical Staff members including more than
70 General Practitioners.

Portland and the Osteopathic Hospital of Maine offer
the Best of Both Worlds...for you.

OSTEOPATHIC HOSPITAL
OF MAINE

335 Brighton Avenue
Portland, Maine 04102
(207) 879-8000




Auxiliary to the MOA

The Auxiliary to the MOA contributes greatly to the success of this
Convention and the MOA is grateful for its efforts and
participation.

We urge all attendees to visit the AMOA Desk to learn more about
the Auxiliary, obtain specific information on Auxiliary services and
events, and to find out how you can participate. Information is
available from President Debra Carter, Vice President Mary
Herzog, Secretary Susan Palumbo and their associates in the
Auxiliary.

The AMOA will hold its business meeting at 9:30 am on Saturday,
June 30 in the Pen Bay Room.

Our Sincere Appreciation To....

The members and guests of the MOA who are attending our
Convention.

The exhibitors and grantors who are supporting us and assisting in
the presentation of the educational and scientific programs.

The men and women who give so graciously of their knowledge
and time to speak at our educational sessions.

Mitch Garnett and the Samoset staff for their cooperation and
courtesy in organizing our Convention.

Program Chairman Gary Ross, DO, MOA Executive Director David
De Turk, Administrative Assistant Lois Small and Associate Connie
Bates for arranging and coordinating these events.

William Voss, DO, President of the American Osteopathic
Association and his wife, Helen, for gracing us with their presence.
Welcome to Maine...and the MOA!



MWATERVILLE
OSTEOPATHIC
HOSPITAL

Family/Specialty Practice Opportunities
Family Practice Residencies
Intern Training Program
Workshops in Osteopathic Principles and Practice

Hospital Service Listing
Anesthesiology
Business Wellness Programs
Community Education Programs
Day Surgery
Diagnostic Services
Emergency Medicine
Family Medicine
General Surgery
Internal Medicine
Obstetrics-Gynecology
Occupational Therapy
Ophthamology
Orthopedic Surgery
Osteopathic Manipulative Therapy
Otorhinolaryngology
Pathology
Patient and Family Counseling
Pediatrics
Physical Therapy
Radiology
Respiratory Therapy
Urology

Kennedy Memorial Drive, Waterville, ME 04901
(207) 873-0731




PAST PRESIDENTS - MAINE OSTEOPATHIC ASSOCIATION

1904
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1945
1946

D. Wendell Coburn
George H. Tuttle
Viola D. Howe
Lillian P. Wentworth
Sophronia Rosebrook
Florence A. Covey
Wm. Clare Brown
Mary W. Day
Albert E. Chittenden
Genoa A. Sanbomn
Charles B. Doran
Nora R. Brown
Thomas L. McBeath
W. T. Cox

Philip H. Yung
Louise M. Jones
Harry H. Campbell
Charles B. Doran
Thomas L. McBeath
Alda C. Wentworth
Wm. Clare Brown
Marguerite Stevens
Wm. Clare Brown
Granville C. Shibles
Granville C. Shibles
Mason H. Allen
Mason H. Allen
Myron G. Ladd
Myron G. Ladd
Everett S. Winslow
John Otis Carr

John Otis Carr
Harry ]. Pettapicce
Milton F. Hall
George Frederick Noel
Wallis L. Bursey

M. C. Pettapiece
Lloyd W. Morey
Lowell M. Hardy
Roswell P. Bates
Roswell P. Bates
Francis Chase
Sargent Jealous

1947
1948
1949
1950
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

Arthur Wittohn
Kenneth Russell
Edward G. Drew

W. Brock Roben
Vernon Lowell
Vernon Lowell
Hiram D. Stevens
Elmer Whitney
Edward Ropulewis
M . ]. Gerrie, Sr.
Harry ]. Petri, Jr.
William Daniels
John Thurlow
Lawrence Bailey
Edward T. Newell
Robert J. Meehan
Dwight F. Brown
Paul D. Taylor
Stephen W. Frey
Harold Watson
James G. Martin
Michael A. Longo
Albert R. Amalfitano
]. Chase Rand
William Bergen
Charles ]. DiPerri
Donald K. McFadden
Lawrence M. Newth
Michael A. Majka
Albert E. Pierce
George W. Draper, Jr.
Harrison F. Aldrich
Frederic N. Schwartz
Chester C. Suske, Jr.
Koster K. Peters
Arthur J. VanDerburgh
Donald P. Underwood
Richard C. MacDonald
John E. Kazilionis
Sarah W. Simpson
Louis A. Hanson
Kamlesh N. Bajpai



Working
Together

““The unique relationship between Blue Cross and
Blue Shield of Maine and the more than 3700 providers
and professionals in Maine is the foundation of our
Company.”’

William R. Johnson

President
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Maine

In 1990, we will be “Working Together” to make the
day-to-day operation of your practice easier — and our
Provider Service department is an important part of
that process. Whether it’s information on a new
benefit, a billing question, or training for your office
staff, this department exists to serve you.

For more information on this unique Blue Cross and
Blue Shield of Maine service, call Provider Service at
our toll-free number:

1-800-732-5200 .
775-0036

in Greater Portland

Blue Cross
paqny .
?:.ue Shield

Your Partner For Life




Instinctively
\Secure

It's a feeling that stems
from strength and know-
ledge. But it’s built upon
respect.

That's true in our business,

too. Because it takes more than
providing the proper medical malpractice
insurance to assure security.

That's why our clients regularly receive not
only professional advice, but also personalized
attention.

By staying in touch we know our client’s con-
cerns, and can act upon them promptly. Asa
company directed for medical professionals, we
know how much more that can add to your
sense of security, without adding to your
premiums.

If you'd like to find out more, write us at: Two
East Gregory, Kansas City, Mo. 64114.

Or call (816) 523-1835. Outside Missouri, call
toll-free 1-800-821-3515.

Professional Medical Insurance Company
- Professional Mutual Insurance RRG




